

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

---

**Appeal No. SC 88367**

---

Cynthia Carpenter, *et al.*,

*Respondents,*

vs.

Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,

*Appellant.*

---

**Respondents' Brief**

---

GREEN JACOBSON & BUTSCH, P.C.

Joe D. Jacobson #33715

David T. Butsch #37539

Jonathan F. Andres #39531

Allen P. Press #39293

7733 Forsyth Blvd., Suite  
700

Clayton, MO 63105

Tel: (314) 862-6800

Fax: (314) 862-1606

Email:

[jacobson@stlouislaw.com](mailto:jacobson@stlouislaw.com)

Attorneys for respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... 2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... 8

**STANDARD OF REVIEW** ..... 16

**FACTUAL RESPONSE** ..... 20

A. Countrywide did not uniformly charge document preparation fees on mortgage loans made in Missouri, but decided whether to charge such fees based on competitive considerations, and stopped charging such fees because of a "glitch" in its computerized document system .....21

B. Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac do not require lenders to charge document preparation fees as a condition of selling loans in the secondary mortgage market. ....25

C. Non-lawyer Countrywide employees select the legal documents used in each loan transaction .... 27

D. Plaintiffs timely objected to the improper expert testimony of former Supreme Court Judge John Holstein .....28

E. Countrywide created a definition of "document preparation fee" specifically for use at trial and falsely represented in discovery and at trial that Countrywide had no prior written definition of "document preparation fee" .....29

**ARGUMENT** .....36

I. The trial court did not err in entering judgment against Countrywide for engaging in the law business in violation of Section 484.020 because a non-lawyer may not charge for assisting in the drawing of any paper affecting or relating to secular rights even in transactions in which the non-lawyer is a party (*Response to Point Relied On No. I*) 36

.....

documents violates Section 484.020 regardless of whether the non-lawyer is a party to the transaction..... 40

B. Applicability of Section 484.020 to Countrywide’s conduct is reinforced by the General Assembly’s recent enactment of Section 484.025 .....49

C. Countrywide’s contention that Missouri has adopted a multi-factor test in which whether a separate fee was charged is just one, non-determinative factor to be considered is contrary to the express holdings of *Hulse* and *First Escrow*.....52

D. A lender may not charge a borrower for preparing legal documents even if the lender is not representing the borrower in the transaction....56

E. Barring non-lawyers from charging for preparing legal documents even in transactions to which they are a party is good public policy.....60

F. The cited cases from other jurisdictions contradict Section 484.020 and do not provide a sound basis to

change Missouri law prohibiting non-lawyers from charging for preparing legal documents even in transactions in which they are parties.....66

II. The trial court did not err in overruling Countrywide's motion for a new trial on the basis that Section 484.020 is unconstitutional because Countrywide failed to raise its challenge to the statute at the first available opportunity (*Response to Point Relied On No. II*).....78

.....

unconstitutional because neither the Missouri nor the United States Constitutions require finding a culpable mental state as a condition precedent to imposing statutory treble damages (*Response to Point Relied On No. II*)..... 84

IV. The trial court did not err in holding that the voluntary payment doctrine did not provide Countrywide a defense because the doctrine does not apply to claims mandated by statute (*Response to Point Relied On No. III*).....94

V. The trial court did not err in declining to apply a two-year limitation period to plaintiffs' claims under Section 484.020 (*Response to Point Relied On No. IV*).....98

A. Countrywide has failed to properly raise, preserve, and assert any error by the trial court with respect to limitations, and its point relied on is not in compliance with Rule 84.04(d)(1)(A).....98

B. Section 484.020 does not provide a limitation period for actions brought under it.....99

C. Plaintiffs' claims under Section 484.020 are subject to the six-year limitation period provided by Section 516.420 for suits against moneyed corporations for a penalty or statutory violation .....104

D. Plaintiffs did not admit or agree that their Section 484.020 claims were subject to a two-year limitation period .....108

VI. The trial court did not err in awarding plaintiffs prejudgment interest (*Response to Point Relied On No. V*) .....112

**CONCLUSION** .....115

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Barth v. Canyon County</i> , 918 P.2d 576 (Idaho 1996) . . . .	93
<i>Bennett v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.</i> , 896 S.W.2d 464 (Mo. banc 1995)	92
<i>Blane v. American Inventors Corp.</i> , .....934 F. Supp. 903 (M.D. Tenn. 1996)	85
<i>Bray v. Brooks</i> , 41 S.W.3d 7 (Mo. App. 2001) . . . . .	96
<i>Brizendine v. Conrad</i> , 71 S.W.3d 587 (Mo. banc 2002)	86, 87
<i>Burnett v. Griffith</i> , 769 S.W.2d 780 (Mo. banc 1989) ..	92
<i>CADCO, Inc. v. Fleetwood Enterprises, Inc.</i> , .....207 Mo. App. Lexis 458 (March 20, 2007)	82
<i>Cain v. Merchant National Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , .....268 N.W. 719 (N.D. 1936)	75
<i>Call v. Heard</i> , 925 S.W.2d 840 (Mo. banc 1996) . . . . .	94
<i>Cardinal v. Merrill Lynch Realty/Burnet, Inc.</i> , .....433 N.W.2d 864 (Minn. 1988)	70-71

<i>Charter One Mortgage Co. v. Condra,</i>	
.....	2007 Ind. Lexis 288 (May 2, 2007) 72-73
<i>Clippard v. Pfefferkorn,</i>	168 S.W.3d 616 (Mo. App. 2005)97
<i>Coffee County Abstract &amp; Title Co. v. State,</i>	
.....	445 So. 2d 852 (Ala. 1983) 63, 76
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones &amp; Robins, Inc,</i>	
.....	41 S.E.2d 720 (Va. 1947) 75
<i>Cooperman v. West Coast Title,</i>	75 So. 2d 818 (Fla.
1954) .....	76
<i>Cushman v. Mutton Hollow Land Development, Inc.,</i>	
.....	782 S.W.2d 150 (Mo. App. 1990) 17-18
<i>Delmar Bank of University City v. Douglas,</i>	
.....	366 S.W.2d 80 (Mo. App. 1963) 96
<i>District Cablevision L.P. v. Bassin,</i>	
.....	828 A.2d 714 (D.C. 2003) 92
<i>Does &amp; Harper Stone Co., Inc. v. Hoover Brother Farms,</i>	
<i>Inc.,</i>	
.....	191 S.W.3d 59 (Mo. App. 2006) 61
<i>Dressel v. Ameribank,</i>	664 N.W.2d 151 (Mich. 2003) .68-69
<i>Edgar v. Fitzpatrick,</i>	377 S.W.2d 314 (Mo. 1964) .....108

<i>Eisel vs. Midwest Bank Centre</i> , Appeal No. SC 88167 (Mo.)	
.....	(decision pending) 79-80
<i>Eminence R-1 School Dist. v. Hodge</i> ,	
.....	635 S.W.2d 10 (Mo. 1982) 103
<i>Greeson v. Ace Pipe Cleaning, Inc.</i> ,	
.....	830 S.W.2d 444 (Mo. App. 1992) 85-86, 87
<i>Hanch v. K.F.C. National Management Corp.</i> ,	
.....	615 S.W.2d 28 (Mo. banc 1981) 82-83
<i>Hinnah v. Director of Revenue</i> ,	
.....	77 S.W.3d 616 (Mo. banc 2002) 18-19, 97
<i>Hodges v. City of St. Louis</i> , 2007 Mo. Lexis 27 (Feb. 27 2007)	..... 62, 66
<i>Hoffmeister v. Tod</i> , 349 S.W.2d 5 (Mo. banc 1961)	.. 38-39
<i>Honda Motor Co., Ltd. v Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	... 92
<i>Hulse v. Criger</i> , 247 S.W.2d 855 (Mo. banc 1952)	.. <i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	.. 62
<i>Indust-Ri-Chem Laboratory, Inc. v. Par-Pak Co., Inc.</i> ,	
.....	602 S.W.2d 282 (Tex. Civ. App. 1980) 85, 89-90
<i>In re First Escrow</i> , 840 S.W.2d 839 (Mo. banc 1992)	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re Marriage of Kenney</i> , 137 S.W.3d 487 (Mo. App. 2004) .....	18
<i>Jones v. Jones</i> , 891 S.W.2d 551 (Mo. App. 1995)	17, 18, 19
<i>Keyes Co. v. Dade County Bar Ass'n</i> , .....	46 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 1950) 76
<i>King v. First Capital Financial Services Corp.</i> , .....	828 N.E.2d 1155 (Ill. 2005) 67-68, 72, 73
<i>Liberty Mutual Ins. Co. v. Jones</i> , .....	130 S.W.2d 945 (Mo. 1939) 46, 57, 58-59
<i>McClure v. Nowick</i> , 382 S.W.2d 731 (Mo. App. 1964)	95, 96
<i>McCollum v. O'Dell</i> , 525 S.E.2d 721 (Ga. App. 1999) ...	61
<i>Meadowbrook Country Club v. Davis</i> , .....	384 S.W.2d 611 (Mo. 1964) 78
<i>Mercer v. Long Mfg. N.C., Inc.</i> , 665 F.2d 61 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	85, 92
<i>Missouri Highway &amp; Transp. Com. v. Myers</i> , .....	785 S.W.2d 70 (Mo. 1990) 64
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976)	16, 17, 20
<i>National Enameling &amp; Stamping Co. v. City of St. Louis</i> , .....	40 S.W.2d 593 (Mo. 1931) 95, 96
<i>Oregon State Bar v. Security Escrows, Inc.</i> ,	

..... 377 P.2d 334 (Or. 1962) 71-72  
*Pennington v. Singleton*, 606 S.W.2d 682 (Tex. 1980)85, 90-91  
*Perkins v. CTX Mortgage Co.*, 969 P.2d 93 (Wash. 1999)69-70  
*Pope County Bar Ass'n v. Suggs*,  
..... 624 S.W.2d 828 (Ark. 1981) 75  
*Pulse v. North American Land Title Co.*,  
..... 707 P.2d 1105 (Mont. 1985) 74  
*Randall v. Sorrell*, 126 S. Ct. 2479, 165 L. Ed. 2d 482  
(2006) ..... 62, 66  
*Reinert v. Director of Revenue*,  
..... 894 S.W.2d 162 (Mo. banc 1995) 19  
*Ridgway v. TTnT Development Corp.*,  
..... 126 S.W.3d 807 (Mo. App. 2004) 87-89  
*Rois v. H.C. Sharp Co.*, 203 S.W.3d 761 (Mo. App. 2006)115  
*Sadofski v. Williams*, 290 A.2d 143 (N.J. 1972) ..... 61  
*Schwartz v. Bann-Cor Mortgage*,  
..... 197 S.W.3d 168 (Mo. App. 2006) 105-06, 109

<i>State Bar Ass'n. v. Connecticut Bank &amp; Trust Co.,</i> .....	131 A. 2d 646 (Conn. 1957)	75
<i>State ex rel. Edu-Dyne Systems v. Trout,</i> .....	781 S.W.2d 84 (Mo. banc 1989)	50
<i>State ex rel. Laszewski v. R.L. Persons Constr., Inc.,</i> .....	136 S.W.3d 863 (Mo. App. 2004)	78, 85, 87
<i>State ex rel. Tompras v. Board of Election Commissioners,</i> .....	136 S.W.3d 65 (Mo. banc 2004)	79
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. v. Campbell,</i> 538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....		92
<i>State v. Entertainment Ventures I, Inc.,</i> .....	44 S.W.3d 383 (Mo. banc 2001)	16
<i>State v. Pughe,</i> 428 S.W.2d 549 (Mo. 1968) .....		108
<i>State v. Schleiermacher,</i> 924 S.W.2d 269 (Mo. banc 1996)		84,90
<i>The State Bar v. Guardian Abstract &amp; Title Co.,</i> .....	575 P.2d 943 (N.M. 1978)	75
<i>Thummel v. King,</i> 570 S.W.2d 679 (Mo. 1978) .....		98, 99
<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Mundelius,</i> .....	887 S.W.2d 726 (Mo. App. 1994)	95, 97
<i>Vogel v. A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc.,</i>		

.....	801 S.W.2d 746 (Mo. App. 1990)	112-13
<i>Western Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. v. Kohm,</i>		
.....	638 S.W.2d 798 (Mo. App. 1982)	95

**Constitutional Provisions, Rules, and Statutes**

Fourteenth Amendment, U.S. Constitution .....	80
Rule 73.01(c), Missouri Rules of Civil Procedure	16, 20, 97
Rule 84.04(d)(1)(A), Missouri Rules of Civil Procedure	98, 112
Rule 84.13(c), Missouri Rules of Civil Procedure	.82, 83
Section 15-19-52, GA. CODE ANN.....	77
Section 83.001, TEX. GOV'T CODE .....	77
Section 290.300, RSMo .....	87
Section 408.020 RSMo .....	112, 113, 114
Section 484.010, RSMo .....	<i>passim</i>
Section 484.020, RSMo .....	<i>passim</i>
Section 484.025, RSMo .....	49-50, 62
Section 516.010, RSMo .....	101
Section 516.095, RSMo .....	102
Section 516.097, RSMo .....	102
Section 516.100, RSMo .....	100

Section 516.420, RSMo. ....100, 104-05, 110

Section 527.420, RSMo. .... 86

Section 537.340, RSMo. .... 87-89

**Other Authorities:**

*Advisory Committee Opinions* (Missouri Bar), available at:

*<http://newsite.mobar.org/formal/ch09.htm>* 47

Missouri Supreme Court Advisory Committee  
 ..... Formal Opinion 646-47

Missouri Supreme Court Advisory Committee  
 .....Formal Opinion 3846-47

Missouri Supreme Court Advisory Committee  
 .....Opinion Un.Pr.-4647-48
